
[image: image1.png]u

King County




Metropolitan King County Council

Budget and Fiscal Management Committee

	Agenda Item No.:
	4
	
	Date:
	December 4, 2012

	Proposed No.:
	2012-0220
	
	Prepared By:
	Polly St. John


STAFF REPORT

SUBJECT:  

AN ORDINANCE related to an amendment to an existing lease between the County and the Seattle Skeet and Trap Club, located in the Ravensdale area.  
SUMMARY:
Proposed Ordinance 2012-0220, if approved, would authorize a lease amendment to an existing lease between King County and the Seattle Skeet and Trap Club (Seattle Skeet).  The proposed lease amendment would provide for significant expansion of the existing club areas and safety zone.  The proposed lease amendment requires County construction permits and approval of plans for future improvements, includes an updated operational safety plan, and increases public access.  
The lease amendment will continue the thirty year term of the initial lease, begun in 1997 and ending May 31, 2027.
BACKGROUND:

Seattle Skeet is a club that is run entirely by volunteers and provides shotgun shooting sports for enthusiasts that includes Skeet, Trap, 5-Stand and Sporting Clays.  According to their website, Seattle Skeet and Trap, Inc. began as a result of a merger between the Fort Lawton Gun Club and the Redmond Sportsman Club in 1932.  The club was located in Redmond and operated as the Redmond Gun Club until 1963, when the name was officially changed to the Seattle Skeet and Trap Club.  In March, 1991, the club lost their Redmond location, the club’s equipment was stored, and a committee was formed to locate property for a new facility.  The search ended in 1997 when the club signed the current thirty-year lease with King County.  (It should be noted that although Seattle Skeet is a club, non-member public participation is estimated at approximately 32 percent.)  
Seattle Skeet built a facility on the Ravensdale property consisting of a clubhouse, five permanent and two temporary combination skeet and trap ranges.  Seattle Skeet is located just east of Ravensdale, Washington and is part of the area that is often referred to as the "King County Shooting Sports Park."  This "park" includes three independent shooting organizations that are adjacent to each other:  the King County Sheriff's range, the Cascade Shooting Facility, and Seattle Skeet.  Seattle Skeet shares a 600 yard lane boundary with the Cascade club and all three facilities share a gated entrance to the road leading to the facilities.
Seattle Skeet currently supports both Olympic and American style shooting and is able to support training for individuals for Olympic competition.  The proposed current expansion includes new sporting clays shooting course, a new 5-stand station, concrete pads, increased shotfall safety buffer areas, road extensions, lighting, and electrical and water hook-ups.  Planned future improvement includes an Olympic-bunker style covered Trap facility, an additional trap and skeet field, clubhouse expansion, and a storage building.
Although it will not be presented during committee, Attachment 4 is a PowerPoint presentation provided by Seattle Skeet to further explain their history and vision for the future.
County Leases
Council oversight for long term leases is intended to ensure that policies and costs are controlled and reviewed regularly.  The Council adopted the original thirty year lease by approval of Ordinance 12711 in April, 1997; it is included as Attachment 5.
According to the transmittal letter, the facility was first opened to the public in 2003 and the original five shooting fields were completed in 2004.  
ANALYSIS:
The King County Code (KCC) provides direction regarding management of real and personal property.  KCC direction applies to the proposed lease amendment as discussed below:

1. KCC 4.56.150 provides authority to lease or rent county real property.  
Section E.1. states that the county may enter into agreements for the use of county property with bona fide nonprofit organizations.  Seattle Skeet has been designated by both the federal and state governments as an active nonprofit organization.  Seattle Skeet is a 501(c)3 incorporated organization based upon the club's commitment to foster amateur shotgun sports on both a national and international level.  
Section E.2. states that nonprofit agreements are exempt from the requirements of fair market value, appraisal and notice.  Under this section, approved agreements may be are based upon Facilities Management Division (FMD) recommendations.  Seattle Skeet rent could be considered low for the nineteen leased acres; however the proposed amended rent will be rising by 150% from $3,600 per year to $9,000 per year.  Further, the lease amendment would require the rent to be adjusted every five years, as stipulated in #2 below.
2. KCC 4.56.180 regarding lease terms stipulates the following:

Section B states that improvements or alterations to the leased property must have prior written consent of the county for plans and design changes.  Exhibit B-1 and additional maps provided by FMD show the proposed design changes.
Section C requires that leases with the county for longer than five years must allow for rents to be adjusted at least every five years.   Under the proposed lease amendment, the annual rent will be increased by fifteen percent every five years.  
3. KCC 4.56.190 states that "for all leases having an original term exceeding five years, amendments which would extend the term by more than five years, or increase the area leased by more than twenty percent, or require construction of improvements which would cost at least fifty percent of the estimated value of the property leased, or substantially change the overall use of the leased property, must be approved by the King County Council prior to execution by the King County executive."  Approval of the proposed lease amendment would satisfy this code requirement.
Proposed Lease Expansion
The current lease period is for thirty years, ending May 31, 2027.  The proposed amendment will not extend that period.  The Executive is asking for approval to significantly expand the existing facilities included in the lease per KCC 4.56.190.  The proposed expansion and future construction will include safety buffer zones and will also be subject to a safety plan that incorporates standards set forth by the National Rifle Association (NRA) as included in Exhibit D, Safety Plan.  
This proposal to privately construct leasehold improvements was initiated by a code enforcement action.  The Department of Permitting and Environmental Review (DPER) issued a notice of violation to Seattle Skeet for clearing and grading without required permits.  DPER required Seattle Skeet to remediate the violation by applying for the necessary permits and approvals, which necessitated the proposed amendment to the original lease (the illegal clearing and grading occurred outside of the original leasehold footprint).  Currently, the code violation is located on property owned by King County and not included in the Seattle Skeet leasehold.  The proposed lease amendment is needed to grant Seattle Skeet the right to construct improvements.  DPER will act to legitimize the improvements through the conditional use permit (CUP) process.  
Currently, Seattle Skeet leases approximately nineteen acres of undeveloped land, including approximately ten acres for operation of a shooting facility and nine acres as a safety buffer zone.  The property includes a clubhouse and parking, as well as six skeet fields, six trap fields, a thirteen station sporting clays course, and one "5-stand" range with five stations.  The club offers formal training and according to the lease, also offers King County use of the facility for police training purposes no less than four days per year.
According to Seattle Skeet, service demand and growth are driving the need to develop the facility.  According to the 2010 census, King County now includes almost two million people.  The club membership has doubled since 2004, with 557 members in 2011.  According to the transmittal letter, over 1.3 million targets were thrown in 2011 compared to only nineteen thousand in 2004.  Non-member public participation is estimated at approximately 32 percent.  

Two other shotgun ranges are located in King County; however, these facilities are limited:  
· Renton Fish & Game – Their facilities include Trap and only one Skeet Field.  They do not provide for Sporting Clays or 5-Stand.  
· Black Diamond – Their facility provide for Trap only.  There are no Skeet Fields, Sporting Clays, or 5-Stand

Seattle Skeet desires to increase the total leased area to approximately 83 acres.  This change would expand the shooting facilities to approximately 56 acres and the safety buffer to approximately 27 acres.  The proposed lease amendment will significantly increase the leasehold area as shown in Table 1, below:  
Table 1.  Changes in leased space

	Area
	Current
	Proposed
	Percent Increase

	Shooting facilities
	10
	56
	460%

	Buffer Zone
	9
	27
	200%

	Total Acreage
	19
	83
	337%


Review of Proposed Changes
The original lease established two committees to provide input for development of the Seattle Skeet site.  

1. Design Advisory Committee – This committee provided advice on the placement and design of ranges and noise mitigation measures associated with range construction.

2. Operations Advisory Committee – This committee provided advice on the operation of the ranges and was to meet, as needed, to resolve any operational issues associated with the ranges.

Because a review process was not in place to review the proposed expansion, FMD recommended that the same two committees be reconvened to review the proposed expansion.  The committees were composed of volunteers from the community living in proximity to the site and volunteers of both the Cascade Rifle and Pistol Club and Seattle Skeet.  The Operations Committee also included a representative of the Sheriff's Office.  
FMD has stated that fliers also were posted at the site and distributed in surrounding communities regarding the expansion.  These notices provided the community with the ability to communicate to the advisory groups.  According to the "Recitals" in the proposed amendment the committees made favorable recommendations to proceed with the proposed development of the site.  
State Environmental Policy Act (SEPA) Review

According to legal counsel, the proposed lease amendment is not exempt from SEPA requirements.  A lease of government land--whether or not the environment is directly modified-- is considered a “project action” pursuant to WAC 197-11-704.  While DPER is correct in its process for conducting environmental review concurrently with the CUP application process, the Council’s consideration of the lease amendment is also subject to SEPA requirements.  
According to legal review, there is no legal requirement that SEPA be done concurrently with a permit application process.  Generally speaking, SEPA review can be deferred by the Council in favor of later review--concurrent with the permit process.  As a result, the Prosecuting Attorney’s Office (PAO) has recommended that a “phased” approach be used for SEPA review.  
The Facilities Management Division (FMD) issued a Determination of Non-Significance (DNS) for the facility that was limited to the approval of the lease amendment which will increase the legally described area leased by Seattle Skeet.  The DNS was publically noticed and no comments were received during the comment period that closed on November 8, 2012.  This DNS deals specifically with the expansion to include a larger land area to be approved by the lease amendment.  Environmental impact review will be conducted by DPER when Seattle Skeet applies for a conditional use permit to make site improvements.  
Design and Safety Plan Review
The proposed lease amendment has undergone a design review by the local neighborhood association, the National Rifle Association (NRA), and the Cascade Gun Club – which is adjacent to the facility.  Executive staff has stated that the club plan is safe, per a 2012 safety review by the National Rifle Association that has established standards for ranges.  Further, an independent engineering company, Portland based AMEC Engineering validated the proposed range design.  The FMD must also review and approve the plans and specifications proposed by Seattle Skeet.
It should also be noted that Seattle Skeet maintains a certified NRA safety trainer who trains Range Masters and Safety Officers.  According to Seattle Skeet representatives the range has operated safely since it was established and has had no major incidents.  
Noise Abatement
A significant amount of forested land already buffers the entire Shooting Sports Park for sound abatement.  The original sound study, reported in the Draft Environmental Impact Statement by R. A. Edwards, Inc., P.S. for the entire Shooting Sports Park indicated that "…the shooting sports park would not exceed criteria established by local, state, or federal environmental noise criteria" (reference page 2-18).  

As proposed, only shotgun firearms will be used in the new area of development.  Shotgun shooting is the least obtrusive of all firearms used at the King County Shooting Sports Park.  This is supported directly from the original sound study, “Appendix G indicates the 357 magnum and high powered rifles (.223 and 30.06) produced the maximum sound levels” (page 2-16). 

The closest area of residents is to the south of the Shooting Sports Park.  Seattle Skeet proposes to develop the northern tip of the existing property – which will be even further from the closest residents.  It is clearly stated in the original sound study that at the two residences used for test points (closest to the KC Shooting Sports Park site) that background noises (traffic and birds), exceeded all shooting noise levels. (reference pages 2-14 and 2-16).

County Financial Assumptions

The legislation was accompanied by a fiscal note that addresses the increased rent for the property from $3,600 annually to $9,000 annually.  As noted in the lease, the rent will increase every five years by fifteen percent.  No other financial assumptions affecting King County have been identified; all other costs will be the responsibility of Seattle Skeet.

Costs Associated with the Proposed Expansion
Seattle Skeet will be solely responsible for "all costs and expenses arising from or related to the construction of the Seattle Skeet Expansion Facilities and shall keep the Property free and clear of any liens".  Seattle Skeet is responsible for obtaining all necessary permits and land use approvals related to the expansion and initial estimates for proposed improvements include the following amounts:
Clearing/Grading
     DPER Permit Estimate



$ 20.4k
     Seattle Skeet Engineering/Admin.

$ 15.5k
     Mitigation Estimate



$ 17.2k
               



Subtotal
$ 53.1k
Conditional Use 
     DPER Permit Estimate



$ 17.9k
     Seattle Skeet Engineering/Admin.

$ 23.5k
     




Subtotal
$ 41.4k





     Total
$ 94.5k

Total funds expended by Seattle Skeet to date is approximately $51,500.  This amount is for application and engineering fees, clearing and grading application, conditional use permit pre-application meetings, and consultants for the project.  
Permitting

Seattle Skeet and DPER have noted that the permit process is on-going.  Seattle Skeet began meeting with DPER over two years ago.  DPER informed Seattle Skeet that they would coordinate with FMD to ensure that permits for the expansion are not issued prior to Council approval of the lease amendment.  
Currently, Seattle Skeet has been meeting with DPER regarding pre-application requirements for submittal of a conditional use permit (CUP) for the proposed expansion of the clubhouse, maintenance building and the clay shooting range.  According to the DPER Project Manager for this pre-application, once a complete application is made, the timeline for approval is typically six to eight months provided there is no appeal of the decision.  The Grading Permit review is currently on hold pending approval of the CUP, as there may be needed changes to the plans and proposal subject to the CUP decision.  Seattle Skeet applied for the CUP in early November, 2012.  If applications are completed and there are no appeals, the CUP should be approved and the Grading Permit ready to issue around June, 2013.  
Proposed Lease Amendment Improvements
The proposed lease amendment contemplates two sets of improvements.  The first set has already been substantially completed and is the focus of the previously-mentioned code enforcement action by DPER.  The amendment seeks to recognize and legitimize the unauthorized clearing and grading.  The second set of improvements would take place in the future.  The additional construction of facilities provided for in Section 5.D. may be undertaken at any time once the conditions in Section 5.F have been satisfied, including the review of plans and specifications and written approval of the county.  
The proposal clearly lays out the anticipated construction for the expansion, as well as planned future development.
1. Immediate Improvements:  Subject permits and other approvals, Seattle Skeet is committed to expand with the following as laid out in the lease amendment:
a. New sporting clays shooting course consisting of 21 covered shooting stations

b. A new 5-stand station covered shooting structure
c. Additional concrete pad field overlays – increasing to a total of six

d. Increased shot fall cleared areas
e. Gravel road extensions to access the facilities

f. Lighting for existing fields and parking

g. Electrical and water hookups to short term use by tournament participants and service providers
2. Planned Future Development:  The lease amendment will authorize future construction of the following:

a. New storage building

b. Expansion  of existing clubhouse

c. One additional uncovered concrete pad field overlay

d. A gate to close the access road  
e. An industry standard protective shotfall curtain to prevent pellets from crossing the road

f. An additional Olympic-bunker style covered facility
3. Fencing:  The property will be surrounded by a safety fence consisting of the Seattle Skeet fence on the south and southwest border, the Cascade Rifle and Pistol fence on the north and northwest border, and the City of Seattle Watershed fence on the east border.  This plan is outlined in Exhibit B-1 of the lease.  Of note, the fencing expansion and other minor improvements are subject to the Washington State Recreation and Conservation Office (RCO) grant provided for the facility.  Seattle Skeet may need to apply for a grant extension from the state, pending the timelines generated by the outcome of the SEPA review.
4. Changes in Rental Costs:  The lease reflects an increase in the annual rent paid by Seattle Skeet from $3,600 to $9,000 per year, with a fifteen percent rant escalation every five years through the term of the lease.
Legal Review

Consistent with K.C.C. 4.56.150, the County may lease land to a non-profit organization such as Seattle Skeet and according to 4.56.190 is to review significant changes to a long term lease.  FMD's Real Estate Services has provided oversight and negotiations for the proposed lease amendment, which has been reviewed by the Prosecuting Attorney’s Office and the Council’s legal counsel.  As noted earlier in this staff report, the legal analysis highlighted the need for SEPA review prior to approval of the proposed lease amendment.  The resulting “phased” SEPA review is the result.
REASONABLENESS:

The proposed lease amendment would accommodate the proposed expansion of the Seattle Skeet property footprint.  The expansion review process appears to be supported by a public process through the approval of both re-convened Design and Operations Advisory Committees, as defined in the original lease agreement.  The expansion will allow Seattle Skeet to upgrade the facility.  FMD has conducted the initial phased SEPA review for expansion of the facility.  DPER is aware of the expansion proposal and is working with Seattle Skeet regarding conditional use and clearing and grading permits.  The lease also includes direction for future permitting.  
The proposed lease amendment would allow for expansion of the property footprint.  DPER review of environmental impacts would still be pending through the conditional use permits process for approval.  If additional environmental impacts are identified by DPER review, Seattle Skeet will be asked to address them.  If the DPER environmental review prevents expansion of Seattle Skeet, the additional leased land approved by this amendment would result in additional safety buffers for the area.  As a result, approval of the lease amendment would appear to be a reasonable decision.  
INVITED:

· Steve Salyer, Manager, RES
· Bob Thompson, Lease Supervisor, RES

· Tim Barnes, PAO
ATTACHMENTS:

1. Proposed Ordinance 2012-0220, including Attachment A (lease)
2. Transmittal Letter, dated June 6, 2012
3. Fiscal Note

4. Seattle Skeet PowerPoint
5. Ordinance 12711 (approving the original lease)
1

